UTAH COUNTY WEED CONTROL BOARD MEETING

Pending Minutes January 27, 2025 In Person Meeting Utah County Commission Conference Room 51 S. University Ave, Provo, Utah 84601

Board Members: Skyler Beltran, (Utah County Commissioner) Dean Miner, Vice Chairman, (Extension Office) Rex Larsen, (Farmer) Sid Smart, (Farmer) Kim Evans, (Farmer)

- 1. Meeting called to order- Skyler Beltran- 1:01 PM
- 2. Introduction- Roll Call
 - Skyler Beltran- Utah County Commissioner
 - Dean Miner- Board Member, Vice Chairman
 - Rex Larsen- Board Member, Farmer
 - Ben Stanley- Utah County Deputy Attorney
 - Kim Evans- Board Member, Farmer
 - Jake Hadfield- Utah State University (U.S.U) Extension Agent
 - Carolina Herrin- Utah County Commissioner Advisor
 - Mark Hillier- Utah Department of Agriculture
 - Sam Coombs- Utah County Road and Weed Division Manager
 - Jake Johnson- Utah County Weed Supervisor
 - Tricia Rogers- Utah County Senior Office Specialist
- 3. Approval of Minutes November 18, 2024, meeting
 - No comments Motion to approve: Rex Larsen Seconded by: Dean Miner Passed unanimously
- 4. Open & Public Meeting Training- Ben Stanley
- Approval of 2025 General Notice to Control Noxious Weeds- Jake Johnson Motion to approve: Dean Miner Seconded by: Rex Larsen Passed unanimously

Motion to post in 3 physical locations Motion to approve: Rex Larsen Seconded by: Dean Miner Passed unanimously

- 6. Approval of Utah County's 2025 General Weed Control Program Plans and Grant Proposals-Jake Johnson
 - Weed control program consists of noxious weed individual notices, weed free certifications, Utah County property vegetation management, noxious weed control projects and assisting others.
 - Using UC Noxious Weed Prioritization Sheet to determine individual notices for infestations.
 - Inspections accomplished by Utah County Weed Control Board approved inspectors only.
 - Mowing, trimming and herbicide treatments for Class B roads, Debris basins and other County properties and projects
 - Contracted weed projects include Utah Lake Shoreline Phragmites Removal and restoration, and B.L.M. & Forest Service agreements
 - Grant projects are Utah County Garlic Mustard and Dyers Woad I.S.M. Project

Approval for 2025 Utah County Noxious Weed Prioritization for individual notices, approval of individual notice program, continued weed control projects, applying for future grant funding, and assisting or promoting others in weed control efforts.

Motion to approve the above: Dean Miner Seconded by: Kim Evans

- 7. Other Business
 - No other business
- 8. Scheduling of Future Utah County Weed Control Board Meetings
 - November 17th, 2025, at 1PM in the Utah County Commission Conference Room
- 9. Adjourn 1:55 PM

Motion to adjourn: Rex Larsen Seconded by: Kim Evans Passed unanimously